AGENDA

ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

June 1, 2016

ORMOND BEACH CITY COMMISSION CHAMBERS 7:00 P.M.

V.

V.

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. April 6, 2016

NEW BUSINESS

A. Case 2016-067: 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance

This is a request for a deck variance submitted by Daniel Stutz, property
owner of 670 Hand Avenue. The applicant seeks to allow a constructed deck
to remain at a 0’ side yard setback at 670 Hand Avenue. Section 2-50(w) of
the Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback to the side
interior property line for a deck. The applicant is seeking to allow the
constructed deck to remain at a 0’ side yard setback for a 5’ variance to the
required 5’ setback for a deck.

Case 2016-046: 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance

This is a request for a side yard variance associated with the construction of
a new waterfront single-family house submitted by James S. Morris, P.A., on
behalf of Maurice Kaufman, property owner of 554 Riverside Drive. The
property at 554 Riverside Drive is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate) and the
applicant is seeking to construct a new single-family house on a vacant lot
that would require a side yard variance of 4’. Section 2-12(B)(9)(c) of the
Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a minimum of 8’ for the
side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a side yard setback along the
south property line, abutting 568 Riverside Drive, of 4’ requiring a 4’ variance
to the required setback of 8'.

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
April 6, 2016 7:00 p.m.
Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida
l. ROLL CALL
Members Present Staff Present
Ryck Hundredmark Steven Spraker, Senior Planner
Jean Jenner Becky Weedo, Senior Planner
Stan Driscoll (alternate) Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Norman Lane Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Tony Perricelli (excused)

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

February 3, 2016 Minutes

Mr. Jenner moved to approve the February 3, 2016 Minutes as submitted.
Mr. Hundredmark seconded the motion. VVote was called, and the motion was
unanimously approved, with Mr. Lane abstaining.

NEW BUSINESS

Case No. 2016-047: 757A Flamingo Drive, Rear Yard Variance

Ms. Weedo, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated this is a request by
Walter and Stephanie Zehnder, property owners of 757A Flamingo Drive, for a 140
sg. ft. living addition. Ms. Weedo displayed a copy of the survey showing the
proposed living area addition and the existing screen room. The screen room was
permitted in 2010, and didn’t go through Planning for compliance with the LDC, so
it was built with a 15” setback. The proposal is to build the new space on the
existing patio slab, which will square up the home with the existing screen room.
Staff has received no objections to the requested variance. The applicants have
received approval from the HOA Architectural Review Committee, and have
provided signatures of “no objection” from the three adjacent property owners.
Staff is recommending approval of the requested 5 variance for the addition, and to
include the existing non-conforming screened room at a 15’ rear yard setback.

Mr. Driscoll asked if this was in what used to be the old Eleanor Village. Ms.
Weedo stated it was. Mr. Driscoll commended the applicant for investing in the

property.



Following discussion, Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the variance as
submitted. Mr. Jenner seconded the motion. Vote was called and the Board
unanimously approved the variance application (5-0).

Case No. 2016-046: 18 London Lane, Patio VVariance

Mr. Steven Spraker, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated this is a request
for a variance within the New Britain development. The property abuts an HOA
common area, and there is a PVC vinyl fence at the back of the property, with the
Northshore Drive ROW next to it. The complex is unique in the fact that it doesn’t
meet any of the setbacks in the R4 Zoning District. Staff can’t find evidence that
the original development order had special setbacks.

Mr. Spraker continued that the applicant is looking to expand their patio to make it
more functional for outdoor living. They are proposing a 2’ setback on both the
rear and side yards, so they would need a 3’ variance for both the rear and side yard.
Staff is recommending approval of the variance application, and did not receive any
objections from abutting property owners.

Ms. Carolyn Bracken, 18 London Lane, applicant for the variance stated that she
had no comments.

Following discussion, Mr. Lane moved to approve the variance as submitted.
Mr. Hundredmark seconded the motion. Vote was called and the Board
unanimously approved the variance application (5-0).

Case No. 2016-049: 474 Triton Road, Front & Rear Yard Variances

Mr. Steven Spraker stated this is a request for both a front and rear yard variance.
The property sits on a very large cul-de-sac and has the golf course to the north and
west side of it, and has one abutting property. The subdivision was done in 1959,
and the applicant feels that the home has served its lifetime in terms of amenities.
The applicant is looking to demolish the existing house, and construct a two-story
house. The width of the house would be less than the existing and would meet the
side yard setbacks, but variances would be needed for the front and rear yard. Mr.
Spraker reviewed the location, orientation and characteristics of the variance, and
presented the staff report. Staff is recommending approval.

Mr. Lane asked if there was an aerial view, or anything that would determine if
the cabana would affect the view for the abutting neighbors. Mr. Spraker stated
that there is nothing that would show the line of sight, but the abutting property is
heavily landscaped. The aerial view shows so much vegetation, that it is hard to
see how far back the neighboring house sits.

Mr. Driscoll stated that the Board had just awarded a variance for someone to put
in a patio, and why is there not a variance required for this property owner to put
in a swimming pool. Mr. Spraker stated that they are meeting the setback
requirements. The code allows a pool to be 5’ from the property line, and the
pool is within the allowable setback.



VI.

Mr. Lane asked if they would be filling the property to raise the house. Mr.
Spraker stated that he would prefer the contractor answer the question, but he was
sure that some cutting and filling would have to be done.

Ms. Jean Ball with ICI Homes, Ormond Beach, stated that the back of the
property is about 3-4’ higher than the existing home, so they will be raising the
new home up a couple of feet.

Mr. Driscoll stated that basically there is house wanting to be built, but it won’t fit
on the lot, so a variance request has come to the City to put a larger house on the
lot. Mr. Spraker stated that there are certain variance criteria, and it was analyzed
in the Staff Report both ways. When you look at the property and the size of the
cul-de-sac, the width of the cul-de-sac impacts what can be built on the property.
The Staff is recommending approval, but there is enough evidence in the Staff
Report to support the decision either way.

Mr. Hundredmark asked if there was any discussion about a screen enclosure for
the swimming pool at this point. Mr. Spraker stated that they would not be
allowed a screen enclosure without a variance. The applicant indicated that they
would not want a screen enclosure.

Mr. McNamara stated that the footprint to the old house is nearly identical to the
new house. The new house is only 1’ closer to the road.

Mr. Lane stated that looking at the abutting houses, the fronts and rears of the
houses are pretty much aligned. It is just the cul-de-sac that impedes into the
front yard.

Mr. McNamara stated that long ago, they used to measure from lot corner to lot
corner for the setbacks, so when a house was on a cul-de-sac, it might be closer to
the road than other homes. And referring to the elevation, in the plans that were
provided, the existing house has an elevation of 13.1” and the proposed house is
14.2’, so there is only a difference of 1. Mr. McNamara stated that he thinks it
will be a big improvement to the area.

Following discussion, Mr. Hundredmark moved to approve the variance as
submitted. Mr. Lane seconded the motion. Vote was called. Mr. Jenner for;
Mr. Driscoll against; Mr. Lane for; Mr. Hundredmark for; Mr. McNamara
for. The motion carried (4-1).

OTHER BUSINESS

None.

ADJOURNMENT

As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:22 p.m.



Respectfully submitted,

Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

ATTEST:

Dennis McNamara, Chairman
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal
any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for
any variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board,
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5)
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board.

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services.



STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: May 25, 2016
SUBJECT: 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance
APPLICANT: Daniel Stutz, property owner
FILE NUMBER: 2016-067
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a deck variance submitted by Daniel Stutz,
property owner of 670 Hand Avenue. The applicant seeks to allow a constructed deck to
remain at a 0’ side yard setback at 670 Hand Avenue. Section 2-50(w) of the Ormond
Beach Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback to the side interior property line
for a deck. The applicant is seeking to allow the constructed deck to remain at a 0’ side
yard setback for a 5’ variance to the required 5’ setback for a deck.

BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density) on the
City’s Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district. Below is an aerial of the subject property.

Exhibit 1. Aerial of 670 Hand Avenue (January 29, 2015)

Source: http://explorer.pictometry.com/index.php

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance staff report]
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On January 14, 2016, the property owner was issued a Notice of Violation (case #16-
106866) for two violations. The first violation was an accessory building that was
located to close to the rear and side yards and the second violation was a wood deck
that was constructed to the property line. Below are pictures of the two violations:

Exhibit 2: Two notice of violations

Accessory building Deck

The property owner has removed the accessory building, leaving only the existing deck
as a single violation which the variance application is seeking to resolve. In discussing
the construction of the deck with the property owner, it was stated that the deck was
constructed in 2013 along with a pool permit. The 2013 pool permit does not show the
deck as a permitted improvement. The property owner states that the pool was
inspected and there was never any comments regarding the location of the deck. The
pool permit passed all applicable inspections. In reviewing past aerials, the timing of
the deck improvement does coincide with the property owner’s stated timeline.

The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:

Exhibit 3: Abutting land uses

Current Land Uses Future Land Use Designation Zoning
Central Park (across r " SE (Special
North Hand Avenue) Open Space/Conservation Environmental)

R-3 (Single-Family

South Vacant land Low Density Residential Medium Density)
_ _ y . . - R-3 (Single-Family
East Single-family house Low Density Residential Medium Density)
" . . - R-3 (Single-Famil
West Single-family house Low Density Residential (Sing Y

Medium Density)

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance staff report]
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ANALYSIS: The applicant seeks to allow an existing deck constructed within the
required side yard with a setback of 0’ to remain at 670 Hand Avenue. Section 2-50(w)
of the Ormond Beach Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback to the side interior
property line for a deck. The applicant is seeking to allow the constructed deck to
remain at a 0’ side yard setback for a 5’ variance to the required 5’ setback for a deck
as shown in the exhibit below. The deck is 12’ in width and 23’ in depth. The deck
meets the setback for the rear yard setback.

Exhibit 4: existing deck variance exhibit

A key consideration in any variance application is the impact of an improvement to
abutting neighbors. The applicant has obtained a signature of no objection from the
abutting property owner at 678 Hand Avenue regarding the deck.

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance staff report]
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REVIEW CRITERIA:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16(D)(3) of the Land Development Code:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The location of the pool limits the potential deck
width. A deck width of 7', meeting the required 5 setback would not be
functional and would limit movement around the deck.

Argument against the variance: There are no special conditions associated with
this request and the Land Development Code requires a 5’ setback to the side
property line. The lot is 75’ in width and 115’ in depth and no special conditions
exist.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The applicant did construct the deck with the pool
permit with the belief that the deck was included in the pool permit.

Argument against the variance: City inspectors inspect the specific items that
they are called out to properties to inspect. The deck was not included in the
approved plans for the 2013 pool permit.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The literal interpretation of the Land Development
Code would allow a 7’ deck. The property owner has stated a desire to maintain
the desk as constructed in order to allow movement around the deck and make
the pool area functional. The deck does not impede drainage and is located
entirely behind an existing 6’ high wood fence.

Argument against the variance: The Land Development Code allows a deck as
an accessory use with a minimal 5’ side yard setback. Meeting the required side

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance staff report]
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and rear yard setbacks would allow a patio of 7’ in width and 23’ in depth or 161
square feet.

4, No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: The property owner has applied for the variance with
the desire to maintain the existing deck as is. It is their belief that the requested
side yard variance is the minimum variance needed to make a reasonable use of
the outdoor living area. The deck is located behind the existing wood fence in the
rear yard and there is no vertical impact of the deck (it can not been seen
through the fence).

Argument against the variance: As stated above in previous criteria, reducing
the overall size of the deck could reduce or eliminate the need for the variance.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for the variance: The subject property and surrounding properties are
well maintained single family houses along Hand Avenue. The Notice of
Violation was generated primarily based upon the accessory structure which has
been removed from the property. The property owner believed that the deck was
allowed as part of the 2013 pool permit and is seeking the variance to allow the
deck to remain. In staff's review of the application, there is no negative impact of
the improvement to the abutting property and no alteration of the character of the
neighborhood or diminishing of property values. Staff was further influenced by
the abutting property owner signing the application with no objection to the deck
remaining.

Argument against the variance: The deck is located within the side yard and as
stated earlier and could be reduced to meet the 5’ required setback.

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance staff report]
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8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property.

Argument against the variance: As stated above in the other criteria, reducing
the overall deck width could reduce or eliminate the need for the requested
variance.

RECOMMENDATION:

In the final analysis, there is evidence to deny and approve the requested variance.
Planning staff considered the overall impact of the request to the abutting property
owner and neighborhood and do not believe that there adverse impacts as the result of
the request. It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals grant the
requested variance to allow the existing deck to remain at a 0’ side yard setback,
requiring a 5’ variance to the required 5’ setback for a deck.

Attachments:

Attachment 1. Variance plot plan
Attachment 2: Maps and pictures
Attachment 3:  Application

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 670 Hand Avenue, deck variance staff report]
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STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: May 25, 2016
SUBJECT: 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance

APPLICANT: James S. Morris, P.A., on behalf of Maurice Kaufman,
property owner

FILE NUMBER: 2016-075
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION: This is a request for a side yard variance associated with the
construction of a new waterfront single-family house submitted by James S. Morris,
P.A., on behalf of Maurice Kaufman, property owner of 554 Riverside Drive. The
property at 554 Riverside Drive is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate) and the applicant is
seeking to construct a new single-family house on a vacant lot that would require a side
yard variance of 4’. Section 2-12(B)(9)(c) of the Ormond Beach Land Development
Code requires a minimum of 8’ for the side yard setback. The applicant is requesting a
side yard setback along the south property line, abutting 568 Riverside Drive, of 4’
requiring a 4’ variance to the required setback of 8'.

BACKGROUND: The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-1 (Residential Estate) on the City’s
Official Zoning Map. The existing use of the property is consistent with the FLUM
designation and zoning district. Below is an aerial of the subject property.

Exhibit 1: Aerial of 554 Riverside Drive

554
Riverside
Drive

Source: Google maps

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance staff report]
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The subject property had an existing single-family structure which was demolished to
allow construction of a new waterfront single-family structure. There was a building
permit application submitted which received multiple comments regarding the
placement of the proposed structure. The property is located along the waterfront and
the R-1 zoning district which requires a calculated waterfront rear and front yard
setback. The property at 554 Riverside Drive is unique based on an existing 25’ side
yard easement along the north property line that includes a 36" stormwater pipe and a
12” water line. Both the stormwater and water pipes are actively used and provide key
utilities to the City’s overall utility infrastructure. The applicant was unaware of the 25’
side yard easement with the first building permit submittal. Below is an exhibit with the
stormwater and water lines shown:

Exhibit 2: 25’ easement with stormwater and water lines shown

After the first building permit submittal, the applicant started the redesign of the
proposed waterfront single-family house. The calculated waterfront rear yard and front
yards were provided and the new re-designed met both the front and rear calculated
setbacks. In the re-design of the house, the applicant sought to reduce the side yard
setback along the southern property line, abutting 568 Riverside Drive, from the
required 8’ setback to 4.

The adjacent land uses and zoning are as follows:

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance staff report]
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Exhibit 3: Abutting land uses

Current Land Uses

Future Land Use Designation

Zoning

North Single-family house “Low Density Residential” R-1 (Residential Estate)
South Single-family house “Low Density Residential” R-1 (Residential Estate)
East Single-family house “Low Density Residential” R-1 (Residential Estate)
West Halifax River NA NA

ANALYSIS: The property at 554 Riverside Drive is zoned as R-1 (Residential Estate)
and the applicant is seeking to construct a new single-family house on a vacant lot that
would require a side yard variance of 4. Section 2-12(B)(9)(c) of the Ormond Beach
Land Development Code requires a minimum of 8’ for the side yard setback. The
applicant is requesting a side yard setback along the south property line, abutting 568
Riverside Drive, of 4’ requiring a 4’ variance to the required setback of 8'.

Exhibit 4. Proposed house variance exhibit

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance staff report]
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The proposed plot plan shows the house located outside the 25 easement and 4’ from
the southern property line abutting 568 Riverside Drive. The plot plan shows the
proposed structure at 554 Riverside Drive is located behind the leading edge of the
structure at 568 Riverside Drive based on the lot configurations and the shape of the
river. Within the variance application, the applicant has provided a letter to the property
owner at 568 Riverside Drive, but there has been no input either for or against the
variance provided by either property owner abutting the subject property.

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16(D)(3) of the Land Development Code:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The subject property is 100’ in width and the typical
combined side yard setbacks are 20’ in width. With the 25’ easement plus the
required 8 side yard setback, the combined side yard setback is 33’ or a 13%
increase from the required side yard setbacks. The 25’ easement is a special
condition that impacts the width of any proposed single-family structure.

Argument against the variance: The width of the lot is 100’ and the side yard
setbacks with the easement are 33’, leaving 67’ in width for the waterfront single-
family house. While the easement is a special condition or a site constraint, the
easement does not prevent the construction of a single-family structure.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The special condition did not result from the action of
the applicant. The property owner was unaware of the easement and has been
required to redesign the single-family structure.

Argument against the variance: The easement is not a result of the applicant
and is an existing condition. One can argue that reducing the overall width of the
single-family structure could reduce or eliminate the need for the variance.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance staff report]
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same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The literal interpretation of the Land Development
Code would restrict the overall width of the single-family structure. The variance
is sought along the garage structure of 568 Riverside Drive and would not impact
the view corridor of the property at 568 Riverside Drive. Not granting the 4’
variance would impact the overall width of the single-family structure. It is
important to note that no variances are being sought for the front or rear yards.

Argument against the variance: While the easement does impact the overall
width of the single-family structure, the remaining width is adequate to construct
the structure.

4. No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: The applicant has stated that no reasonable
alternative exists and the proposed 4’ variance is the minimum variance needed
to make reasonable use of the property. The applicant cites the meandering
western shoreline and the easement as conditions that do not allow other
alternatives.

Argument against the variance: As stated above in previous criteria, reducing
the overall width of the single-family structure could reduce or eliminate the need
for the variance.

5. The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought to reduce the cost of the
construction of the project.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for _the variance: The proposed use is a waterfront single-family
structure with a significant investment by the property owner. The request is in
harmony with intent of the Land Development Code and will not decrease

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance staff report]
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property values of abutting properties. The applicant states, without the
variance, the home would be out of proportion of the surrounding waterfront
residences. A key consideration is the impact of the variance request to abutting
property owners. The plot plan shows the proposed garage is well forward
(towards Riverside Drive) of the abutting property. The plot plan also shows that
the proposed house structure only extends 10 beyond the abutting garage
structure. The variance application does not negatively alter the character of
abutting properties and would be in scale.

Argument against the variance: Reducing the width of the structure by 4’ would
not noticeably impact the overall structure mass and would be a reasonable use
of the property. It is unclear if either property owner supports or objects to the
proposed variance.

8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property.

Argument against the variance: As stated above in the other criteria, reducing
the overall single-family structure width could reduce or eliminate the need for the
requested variance.

RECOMMENDATION:

In the final analysis, there is evidence to deny and approve the requested variance.
Additionally, there has been no input provided by the abutting property owners
regarding their concerns or if they have no objection to the requested variance. Staff's
analysis concludes that the plot plan meets the calculated waterfront rear and front yard
setbacks, preserving important view corridors. The requested variance does not appear
to impact the abutting property and the impacts are primarily limited to the garage at
568 Riverside Drive. It is recommended that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals grant
the requested variance to allow a waterfront single-family house to be located at a 4’
setback along the southern property line, abutting 568 Riverside Drive, requiring a 4’
variance to the required 8’ side yard setback.

Attachments:

Attachment 1. Variance plot plan
Attachment 2: Maps and pictures
Attachment 3:  Application

[06.01.2016 BOAA, 554 Riverside Drive, side yard variance staff report]
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NOTES:

1. Special Purpouse Survey to show relationship of
houses to right—of—way and mean high water line.

2. Mean High Water Line shown is —0.1" NAVD, based on
Department of Enviromental Stations 3920 & 3922,
field located 4/21/2016.

3. The average rear building setback of 132.8 is the
average distance from houses lying 300" north &
300" south of the site, to the Mean High Water Line
of the Halifax River (137.8 minus 5 for a total of
132.8 per City).

4, The average front building setback of 105.7 is the
average distance from houses lying 300’ north &
300’ south of the site, to the Right of Way line of
Riverside Dr. (115.7 minus 10’ for a total of 105.7
per City).

TYPE SURVEY: DATE FIELD-OFFICE WORK ORDER# BY:
Special 04/21/16 _04/26/16 1604103 ACMS

Purpouse

OFFICE WORK BY : FIELD WORK BY:
ACMS SF&MF

PREPARED FOR:
—— OLSEN CUSTOM HOMES

THE FOREGOING PLAT IS CERTIFIED TO MEET THE MIMIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH
BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AS PER CHAPTER 5J—-17.052,

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE COPE, AS RSUANT TO SECTION 472.027, FLORIDA STATUTES.
04/26/16

A1A EAST COAST LAND SURVEYING, LLC

ANTHONY SANZONE, PSM# 6309 LB#8107

Not valid without the signature and the orlglnal raised seal of a Florida Licensed surveyor and mapper.

1366 N US Highway 1, Suite 602, Ormond Beach FL 32174

PHONE (386) 672-3633 FAX (386) 672-3635
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PREPARED FOR: REVISIONS: TYPE OF SURVEY:
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THE FOREGOING PLAT MEETS THE MIMIMUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH BY THE FLORIDA . .
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